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§ 7285. How VIOLATIONS PUNISHED.] Every person convicted
of any of the offenses mentioned in sections 7282 and 7284, is pun-
ishable by a fine of not less than fifty dollars and not exceeding one
hundred dollars, and all necessary costs, including the costs and ex-
penses of procuring evidence necessary to secure conviction.

§ 3. REepeaL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed. .

Approved March 6, 1905.
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CHAPTER 148.
[S. B. No. 174—Taylor.]

PRACTICE OF MEDICINE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 277 and Section 280 of Chapter 4, of Article 6,
of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relating to the Practice of Medicine,
Surgery and Obstetrics.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.]. That section 277 and section 280 of chapter
4, of article 6, of the revised codes of 1899, be amended so as to read
as follows:

§ 277. EXAMINATIONS, HOW CONDUCTED. LICENSES, TO WHOM
GRANTED AND HOW REVOKED.] All persons before commencing the
practice of medicine, surgery or obstetrics in this state shall apply to
the board of medical examiners for a license so to do, and such appli-
cant shall submit to an examination in the following subjects: An-
atomy, physiology, chemistry, pathology, therapeutics, diseases of
women and children, nervous diseases, diseases of the eye and ear,
medical jurisprudence and such other subjects as the board deems
advisable, and present evidence of having graduated from a reput-
able medical college and attended three courses of lectures of at least
six months each; provided, however, that after the year 1904, appli-
cants must present evidence of having graduated from a reputable
college and attended four courses of lectures of at least eight months
each; and the board shall cause such examination to be practical and
scientific and sufficient to test the candidate’s fitness to practice medi-
cine, surgery and obstetrics ; provided, however, that the examination
of any applicant in therapeutics shall be conducted by the member
or members of said board who represent the system of medicine of
which such applicant has been a student. If there be no represent-
ative of the school or system of which the applicant has been a stu-
dent, the examination in therapeutics shall be conducted by an ex-
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aminer appointed for that purpose by the governor of North Dakota,
but all other examinations other than that in therapeutics shall be con-
ducted as heretofore provided by this act. If such applicant passes
the prescribed examination, the board shall grant him a license to
practice medicine, surgery and obstetrics in this state, which license
shall be signed by the president and secretary of the board and at-
tested by the seal thereof. The fee for such examination shall be
twenty dollars, to be applied by the board toward paying the expenses
thereof. The board, in its discretion, may grant license for the
same fee without examination to applicants examined and licensed
by other state examining boards maintaining standards not lower
than those provided for in this article. The board may revoke or re-
fuse a license for dishonorable or immoral conduct, chronic or per-
sistent inebriety or mental aberration, excessive use of narcotics, or
for the practice of criminal abortion. In complaints for violating
the provisions of this section the accused shall be furnished with a
copy of the complaint and be given a hearing before the board in
person or by attorney.

§ 280. PENALTY FOR PRACTICING WITHOUT A LICENSE.] Any
person practicing medicine, surgery and obstetrics, without a license
or otherwise violating the provisions of this article is guilty of a mis-
demeanor and upon conviction thereof, is punishable by a fine of not
less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprison-
ment in the county jail not exceeding thirty days, or by both. Noth-
ing in this act shall be construed so as to prohibit gratuitous assist-
ance to a sick or injured person in case of emergency.

§ 2. REepeaL.] That section 277 and section 280 of article 6
of chapter 4 of the revised codes, 1899, are hereby repealed and this
act re-enacted in lieu thereof and nothing in this act shall be so con-
strued as to repeal any other existing article or law.

Approved March 6, 1905.
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CHAPTER 149.
[H. B. No. 131—Burgum.]

ASSESSING OMITTED PROPERTY.
AN ACT to Amend Section 1283 of the Revised Codes and to Repeal
Chapter 156 of the Laws of 1903.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1283 of the revised codes of
North Dakota be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
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